

In the Supreme Court of Iowa

NO: 18-1184

BERTHA MATHIS and
STEPHEN MATHIS,

Petitioners-Appellants,

vs.

IOWA UTILITIES BOARD,

Respondent-Appellee,

and

PALO ALTO WIND ENERGY LLC and
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY,

Indispensable Parties-Appellees,

and

PALO ALTO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,

Intervenor-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR PALO ALTO COUNTY
HONORABLE NANCY L. WHITTENBURG, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

WALLACE L. TAYLOR AT0007714
Law Offices of Wallace L Taylor
4403 1st Ave. S.E., Suite 402
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402
319-366-2428
e-mail: wtaylorlaw@aol.com

JOHN M. MURRAY AT000555
Murray and Murray
530 Erie St.
Storm Lake, Iowa 50588
712-732-8181
e-mail: john@murraylawsl.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	8
Nature of the Case.	8
Statement of the Facts.	9
ROUTING STATEMENT.	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD NOT HAVE DEFERRED TO THE AGENCY’S INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTORY TERMS AT ISSUE IN THIS CASE	13
II. WITH RE SPECT TO WIND ENERGY PROJECTS, A FACILITY AS DEFINED IN IOWA CODE § 476A.1(5) IS THE ENTIRE PROJECT AS PLANNED AND PROPOSED BY THE DEVELOPER.	24
III. THE DECLARATORY ORDER ISSUED BY THE IOWA UTILITIES BOARD IN THIS CASE WAS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, UNREASONABLE, AND AN ERRONEOUS INTERPRETATION OF THE LAW	30
CONCLUSION	38
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	42
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
I. JUDICIAL DECISIONS	
<u>Brakke v. IDNR,</u> 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017)	22
<u>City of Des Moines v. IDOT,</u> Iowa (2018)	22
<u>Doe v. Ia. Bd. of Med. Examiners,</u> 733 N.W.2d 705 (Iowa 2007)	14
<u>Evercom Systems, Inc. v. IUB,</u> 805 N.W.2d 758 (Iowa 2011)	16,17,18,19
<u>Ia. Ins. Inst. v. Core Group,</u> 867 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa 2015)	22
<u>Irving v. Employment Appeal Bd.,</u> 883 N.W.2d 179 (Iowa 2016)	22
<u>JBS Swift and Co. v. Ochoa,</u> 888 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2016)	22
<u>Kopecky v. Ia. Racing and Gaming Comm.,</u> 891 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 2017)	22
<u>Neal v. Annett Holdings, Inc.,</u> 814 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2012)	23
<u>NextEra Energy Res. LLC v. IUB,</u> 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012)15,19,20
<u>Ramirerz-Trujillo v. Quality Egg LLC,</u> 878 N.W.2d 759 (Iowa 2016)	22
<u>Reid v. Ia. State Commerce Comm.,</u> 357 N.W.2d 588 (Iowa 1984)22,25,26,33,34
<u>Renda v. Ia. Civil Rights Comm.,</u> 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010)13,14,15,16,23,24,31
<u>Roberts Dairy v. Billick,</u> 861 N.W.2d 814 (Iowa 2015)	22

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Simon Seeding and Sod, Inc. v.</u> <u>Dubuque Human Rights Comm.,</u> 895 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017)	22
<u>Soo Line R.R. v. Ia. Dept. of Transp.,</u> 521 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 1994)	32
<u>SZ Enterprises v. IUB,</u> 850 N.W.2d 441 (Iowa 2014)	20,23

II. STATUTES AND RULES

18 C.F.R. § 292.204(a) (1)	34
18 C.F.R. § 292.204(a) (2)	34
199 I.A.C. § 24.2.	21,27
199 I.A.C. § 24.4(1) (e)	27,28
199 I.A.C. § 24.4(1) (h)	28
199 I.A.C. § 24.4(4)	29
Iowa Code § 17A.9.	31
Iowa Code § 17A.19	13,14
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10) (c)	14
Iowa Code § 17A.23(3)	18
Iowa Code Chapter 476.	17,18,19
Iowa Code § 476.2(1)	17,18,19
Iowa Code § 476.41	35
Iowa Code § 476.44(2)	36
Iowa Code § 476.53	19
Iowa Code § 476.6(3)	35

	<u>Page</u>
Iowa Code § 476.103.	16,17,18
Iowa Code Chapter 476A17,18,20,22,23,29,31, 32,35,36,37,39,40
Iowa Code § 476A.1(5).	9,10,11,12,14,20,21,24, 25,30,32,33,34
Iowa Code § 476A.2	10,25
Iowa Code § 476A.6(3).	12,20,26,38
Iowa Code § 476A.12.	17,18,23,24
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.1101(2)	12
National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 et seq.	39

III. OTHER AUTHORITIES

Melissa H. Weresh and Aaron W. Ahrendsen, <u>Rectifying Renda: Amending the Iowa Administrative Procedure Act to Remove the Legal Fiction of Legislative Delegation of Interpretive Authority,</u> 63 Drake L. Rev. 591 (2015)	15
